Borrowings and interest payable - 347,644 36,532 - - 384,176

Trade and other accounts payable 58,337 20,001 11,193 42 304 89,877

 58,337 367,645 47,725 42 304 474,053

INTERPIPE HOLDINGS PLC

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023
(in US dollars and in thousands)

65

As at 31 December 2022  UAH  USD  EUR  RUB  Other  Total

Other non-current assets 32 16,762 63 - 168 17,025

Other current assets - 8,339 24 - 43 8,406

Trade and other accounts receivable 11,963 94,249 23,034 5,199 187 134,632

Cash and bank deposits 12,885 107,176 31,392 509 1,815 153,777

 24,880 226,526 54,513 5,708 2,213 313,840

Borrowings and interest payable - 351,960 37,706 - - 389,666

Trade and other accounts payable 44,662 42,371 11,976 57 203 99,269

 44,662 394,331 49,682 57 203 488,935

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax to a reasonably possible change in the foreign

currency exchange rate, with all other variables held constant:

For the year ended

31 December 2023

High / low limits of change

in currency exchange rate, %

Effect on

profit before tax
Effect on other

comprehensive income

USD/UAH +10.00% 13,806 (52,125)

EUR/UAH +10.00% 43,360 -

RUB/UAH +10.00% 183 -

EUR/USD +10.00% (35,496) -

USD/UAH -5.00% (6,903) 26,063

EUR/UAH -5.00% (21,680) -

RUB/UAH -5.00% (92) -

EUR/USD -5.00% 17,748 -

For the year ended

31 December 2022

High / low limits of change

in currency exchange rate, %

Effect on

profit before tax

Effect on

other comprehensive income

USD/UAH +21.86% 47,305 (130,038)

EUR/UAH +17.09% 47,499 -

RUB/UAH +33.25% 2,383 -

EUR/USD +10.60% (27,143) -

   USD/UAH -21.86% (47,305) 130,038

EUR/UAH -17.09% (47,499) -

RUB/UAH -33.25% (2,383) -

EUR/USD -10.60% 27,149 -

Net investments in foreign operations

On 1 January 2014, the Company designated certain intragroup financial instruments which settlement was neither planned nor likely

to occur in the foreseeable future, as net investments in a number of its Ukrainian subsidiaries in accordance with IAS 21 “The Effects

of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates”. Such financial instruments comprised of intercompany loans and, in some cases, other long-

term receivables and payables. Accordingly, foreign exchange differences arising on such financial instruments after the designation

date had been recognised in other comprehensive income.

[…]

Performance Sharing Fee - 49,709 - - 49,709
Lease liability 214 643 3,430 - 4,287
Interest payable - 3,498 - - 3,498

Trade and other accounts payable 75,199 14,678 - - 89,877

 79,178 110,892 355,325 - 545,395

As at 31 December 2022
Less than 3

months
3 to 12
months

1 to 5
years

More than
5 years Total

Notes 2026 - 21,775 362,675 - 384,450

General Loan Facility 707 11,055 28,774 - 40,536
Performance Sharing Fee - 37,325 28,491 - 65,816

Lease liability 346 246 264 - 856
Interest payable - 3,489 - - 3,489
Trade and other accounts payable 99,269 - - - 99,269

 100,322 73,890 420,204 - 594,416

Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s debt obligations (Note 20). The

Group’s policy is to manage its interest rate risk by having a balanced portfolio of fixed and variable rate loans and borrowings.

The following table demonstrates the annualised sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax to a reasonably possible change in

interest rates, with all other variables held constant:

For the year ended 31 December 2023

High / low limits of change

in interest rate, %

Effect

on profit before tax

Interest rate -1% 365

Interest rate +1% (365)

For the year ended 31 December 2022
High / low limits of change

in interest rate, %

Effect

on profit before tax

Interest rate -1% 377

Interest rate +1% (377)

INTERPIPE HOLDINGS PLC

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023
(in US dollars and in thousands)

67

Credit risk

Financial instruments, which potentially subject the Group to significant concentrations of credit risk, consist principally of bank

deposits (Notes 15 and 18), other current financial assets (Note 17) and trade and other accounts receivable (Note 14).

Cash in banks is placed with the financial institutions with the following ratings:

 31 December 2023 31 December 2022

As rated by Fitch:

   AA 9,862 62,622